FIRST AMENDMENT

TO AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

This is an amendment (hereafter referred to as the “First Amended Contract”) to the Agreement for
Services of Independent Contractor, referenced as number BC 15-057, by and between the County of
Santa Barbara (County) and PathPoint (Contractor), for the continued provision of Adult Mental Health
Services (previously referenced as number BC 14-033).

Whereas, Contractor represents that it is specially trained, skilled, experienced and competent to perform
the special services required by County and County desires to retain the services of Contractor pursuant to
the terms, covenants, and conditions referenced herein;

Whereas, this First Amended Contract incorporates the terms and conditions set forth in the contract
approved by the County Board of Supervisors in in July 2014 except as modified by this First Amended
Contract.

This amendment adds funds in the amount of $35,000 to the prior Agreement maximum of $1,140,848 so
as to ensure the Contractor can continue services to be rendered under this Agreement through June 30,
2015.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby
acknowledged, County and Contractor agree as follows:

I. Delete, Section 2, Maximum Contract Amount from Exhibit B MH and replace with the following:
. MAXIMUM CONTRACT AMOUNT.

The Maximum Contract Amount of this Agreement shall not exceed $1,175,848, and shall consist of
County, State, and/or Federal funds as shown in Exhibit B-1 MH. Notwithstanding any other provision
of this Agreement, in no event shall County pay Contractor more than this Maximum Contract Amount
for Contractor’s performance hereunder without a properly executed amendment.

Il. Delete, Exhibit B-1 MH, Schedule of Rates and Contract Maximum, and replace with the
following:

PathPoint FY 14-15 BC Amend 1.docx Page 1 of 5



FIRST AMENDMENT

EXHIBIT B-1
ALCOHOL, DRUG AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CONTRACT MAXIMUM

CONTRACTOR NAME: PathPoint 2014-15
PROGRAM
Supported Housing
South (Paths to Residential
Recovery) Support Servicest+ TOTAL

DESCRIPTION/MODE/SERVICE FUNCTION:

NUMBER OF UNITS PROJECTED (based on history):

Outpatient - Case Management/Brokerage (15/01-09) 33,697 464 34,161
OQutpatient Mental Health Services (15/10-59) 355,114 67,776 422,890
Medication Support (15/60-69) 40,646 N/A 40,646
Outpatient Crisis Intervention (15/70-79) 1,206 - 1,206
SERVICE TYPE: M/C, NON M/C M/C, MHSA M C
UNIT REIMBURSEMENT minute minute
COST PER UNIT/PROVISIONAL RATE:
Outpatient - Case Management/Brokerage (15/01-09) $1.66
Outpatient Mental Health Services (15/10-59) $2.17
Medication Support (15/60-69) $4.00
Outpatient Crisis Intervention (15/70-79) $3.22
GROSS COST: $ 993,003 | $ 225,345 $1,218,348
LESS REVENUES COLLECTED BY CONTRACTOR: (as depicted in Contractor's Budget Packet)
PATIENT FEES $0
PATIENT INSURANCE $0
CONTRIBUTIONS $0
FOUNDATIONS/TRUSTS $ 7,500 $7,500
SPECIAL EVENTS $0
OTHER (LIST): HACSB $ 35,000 $35,000
TOTAL CONTRACTOR REVENUES $ = $ 42,500 $42,500
MAXIMUM CONTRACT AMOUNT: $ 993,003 || $ 182,845 | $ 1,175,848
SOURCES OF FUNDING FOR MAXIMUM CONTRACT AMOUNT*
MEDI-CAL/FEP** $ 446,851 | $ 70,226 | $ 517,077
OTHER FEDERAL FUNDS $ =
REALIGNMENT $ =
STATE GENERAL FUNDS $ =
COUNTY FUNDS/TS $ 35,000 | $ 35,000
MHSA - MEDI-CAL MATCH $ 446,851 | $ 70,226 | $ 517,077
MHSA - NON-MEDI-CAL*** $ 99,301 | $ 7,393 [ $ 106,694
TOTAL (SOURCES OF FUNDING) $ 993,003 || $ 182,845 || $ 1,175,848

CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE:

STAFF ANALYST SIGNATURE:
FISCAL SERVICES SIGNATURE:

1 Contractor understands the Medi-Cal amounts (FFP and Realignment) specified for this program are for Medi-Cal
reimbursable costs for sernvices approved by DHCS; Contractor shall provide other funds to cover any non-Medi-Cal
reimbursable costs, whether or not such amounts are reflected in this Exhibit. In the event Contractor's actual Medi-Cal
reimbursable costs at the time of Cost Settlement are lower than the Program’s Maximum Contract Amount, ADMHS, at its
sole discretion, may use remaining Realignment funding originally allocated to match FFP to reimburse Contractor for non-
Medi-Cal reimbursable costs, up to 5% of the Program’s Maximum Contract Amount.

*Funding sources are estimated at the time of contract execution and may be reallocated at ADMHS' discretion based on

awvailable funding sources

**Medi-Cal senices may be offset by Medicare qualifying senvices (funding) if approved by ADMHS.
***MHSA funding may be offset by additional Medi-Cal funding

[I. Delete Exhibit B-2, Contractor Budget, and replace with the following:

PathPoint FY 14-15 BC Amend 1.docx

Page 2 of 5




FIRST AMENDMENT

Santa Parbara Comnty Ak chol, Dreg and Mestal Heallh Services Contract Budyet Packet
Entity Buiget By Program

AGENCY NAME: PathPoinl
COLNY ASCAL YEAR: 2415
Gray Shaded cells contain formulas, donot overwrite

HEEE i 9 7 1 3 1
| Rkl Supp BRI

L FEYEMLE SDURCES: Parhs % Recoery Serices F;;_’é

! Conlrimlions I M| -

! |l ks s mSA[5 A0 P 1E0

! |Sperial e g -

¢ |Legaieseqes 3 -

il O 3 -

¢ My e 5 -

T et Eaned v o3 :

! et e $ m|;§ -

i||h:h-=|h- ] HpH | 3 -

10 |ADSHE Familng T OLMDBS|5 1140883 mmls  WIms

1 | Oy Coverment Faming § IR | 3 -

2 (HacapAderiy o Sab Baia Camy (5 35DD| 5 300 } 3w

T —— 3 IMD|s om0 } I5m

' | Rl = o T M| -

15 [ syl § A4S -

10 |RebilSaks 0 mM|5 -

17 |Canlract e 1 mm| s -

1 T;::;Tjﬁ*;ﬂ ﬁ: § 2EmAR|§ 1218348(5  0mOB|S  mEME| S -l -3 -3 -5
B Cient and Third Pary Revenues

13 el -

20 (Gt o= -

AT -

21 |em }

23 |t {pec) -

- Total Client and Third Pary Revenues : : : : : : : :
[Sum of ine:s 19 frough 73)

B ey O amm|  tams|  mom| 2 - - - -

PathPoint FY 14-15 BC Amend 1.docx Page 3 of 5



FIRST AMENDMENT

A0GET TS = FecProg FcPog | FecPog) o FecPrug
A Saaries and Baelis ':?.E*.','. L
2 (Sabaes; ;e Sl Srin WED| S TMEE S MRS eEEs - $ $ -
7 |Enyloyee Beseils el gy Em s 1A
2 | ol am|
2 |l s ImSE 5 2y oms nm
3 | Sanes anid Benedls Sumoa 5 OUMmA 5 e 5 THIME S 1EE S -3 {3
B Sericesand Sumles O0RCT Lee
) Pl e 97| §
2 Sl ol s ums s m
il .. fizE i & s A 29
2 |Puctae & Shipiny e[S ms 1A
oy Ly el 5 G0 S Mm|s
| okl Eyipuna wm s gy wmS 1w
- |PrniyPablcai M5 s WY &
| i B S wms s 1@
% |Canerences, Mevligs, Fic narl s My 1w @
2 | o5 s s @
¢ oy Paresiy po| s s (s &
2 P! Rermilerst DA Wy =Y =
B 0z s ous v
J P— a3 et om
5 |Senices  Supples Suttia §OAGAT| S 1SS A s UEK S 13 1%
% (ILC. Cleni Expene: Objpc Level Tokal |
7 [SBTOTAL DRE TCOSTS §mELE| S tEam( s me|s 1| s 13 13
RECTOOSTS
%mﬁﬂmm w3 @i mms am
o [FOSSDRETARDICRETCOST | ¢ oy opy il s 1om3|s  omom s 5| 8 13 13
(Sum of Ines 47448

PathPoint FY 14-15 BC Amend 1.docx

Page 4 of 5




FIRST AMENDMENT

SIGNATURE PAGE

First Amendment to Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor between the County of Santa

Barbara and PathPoint.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this First Amendment be effective on the date

January 1, 2015.

ATTEST:
MONA MIYASATO, COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICER
CLERK OF THE BOARD

By:
Deputy Clerk

Date:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
MICHAEL C. GHIZZONI
COUNTY COUNSEL

By
Deputy County Counsel

Date:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ALCOHOL, DRUG, AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ALICE A. GLEGHORN, PHD

DIRECTOR

By
Director

Date:

PathPoint FY 14-15 BC Amend 1.docx

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA

By:
JANET WOLF, CHAIR
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Date:

CONTRACTOR
PATHPOINT

By:

Date:

APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM:

ROBERT W. GEIS, CPA
AUDITOR-CONTROLLER

By
Deputy

Date:

APPROVED AS TO INSURANCE FORM:
RAY AROMATORIO
RISK MANAGER

By:

Date:

Agreement
Page 5 of 5



